

No. 12-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN LOUGHRIN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Kathryn N. Nester
Scott Keith Wilson
Bretta Pirie
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER, DISTRICT
OF UTAH
46 W Broadway Suite 110
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW
Suite 404
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 362-0636
kr@goldsteinrussell.com

Pamela S. Karlan
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. The Courts Of Appeals Are Openly And Intractably Divided Over Section 1344’s Intent Requirement.....	8
A. The Circuits Are Divided Six-To-Three.....	9
B. The Conflict Between The Courts Of Appeals Is Entrenched, Persistent, And Unlikely To Benefit From Further Percolation.	17
II. The Question Presented Arises Frequently And Determines The Outcome Of Many Federal Criminal Prosecutions.....	18
III. This Case Presents The Ideal Vehicle For Resolving The Circuit Split.....	22
IV. The Tenth Circuit Has Wrongly Interpreted The Federal Bank Fraud Statute.	23
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX	1a
Appendix A, Court of Appeals Decision.....	1a

Appendix B, Judgment	23a
Appendix C, Trial Transcript, Rule 29 Motion	34a
Appendix D, Trial Transcript, Jury Instruction Conference	42a
Appendix E, Statutory Provisions.....	47a
Appendix F, Order Denying Rehearing	50a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bressner v. Ambroziak</i> , 379 F.3d 478 (2004).....	12
<i>Brewster v. McNeil</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 1369 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....	20
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	26, 30, 31
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896).....	28, 29
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009).....	25
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	26
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	26, 28, 29, 31
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	26, 31
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 9 (2006).....	25
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).....	26
<i>United States v. Antonelli</i> , No. 97 CR 194, 1997 WL 672245 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 27, 1997).....	21
<i>United States v. Ayewoh</i> , 627 F.3d 914 (1st Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 141 (2011).....	9, 19
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	25

<i>United States v. Blackmon</i> , 839 F.2d 900 (2d Cir. 1988)	10, 19
<i>United States v. Bonnett</i> , 877 F.2d 1450 (10th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>United States v. Brandon</i> , 298 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>United States v. Celesia</i> , 945 F.2d 756 (4th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 989 F.2d 244 (7th Cir. 1993)	12, 16, 17, 20
<i>United States v. De La Mata</i> , 266 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 989 (2002)	20
<i>United States v. Doherty</i> , 969 F.2d 425 (7th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1002 (1992)	20
<i>United States v. Edelkind</i> , 467 F.3d 791 (1st Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1326 (2007)	19
<i>United States v. Everett</i> , 270 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2001)	8, 15, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Hergert</i> , No. 4:09CR3019, 2010 WL 5644670 (D. Neb. Dec. 30, 2010)	20
<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 889 F.2d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	20
<i>United States v. Kenrick</i> , 221 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2000) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 961 (2000)	passim
<i>United States v. Laljie</i> , 184 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 1999)	18, 19

<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 323 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>United States v. LeDonne</i> , 21 F.3d 1418 (7th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1020 (1994)	20
<i>United States v. Maze</i> , 414 U.S. 395 (1974)	23
<i>United States v. McCauley</i> , 253 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 209 Fed. Appx. 748 (10th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>United States v. McNeil</i> , 320 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 842 (2003)	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Morganfield</i> , 501 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 553 U.S. 1067 (2008)	11, 19
<i>United States v. Morgenstern</i> , 933 F.2d 1108 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 1101 (1992);	19
<i>United States v. Nkansah</i> , 699 F.3d 743 (2d Cir. 2012)	8, 10, 19
<i>United States v. Odiodio</i> , 244 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2001)	13, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Orr</i> , 932 F.2d 330 (4th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>United States v. Ponec</i> , 163 F.3d 486 (8th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>United States v. Rackley</i> , 986 F.2d 1357 (10th Cir. 1993)	7

<i>United States v. Reaume</i> , 338 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1166 (2004)	15, 20
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , No. 1:11-CR-15, 2011 WL 3841973 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 30, 2011).....	20
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , No. CR 209-014, 2010 WL 114881 (S.D. Ga. Jan. 12, 2010)	20
<i>United States v. Rizk</i> , 660 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 140 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 1998)	10, 12, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Royston</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 517 (W.D. Va. 2002)	20
<i>United States v. Sapp</i> , 53 F.3d 1100 (10th Cir. 1995)	4, 6, 20
<i>United States v. Sprick</i> , 233 F.3d 845 (5th Cir. 2000).....	11, 19
<i>United States v. Staples</i> , 435 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 954 F.2d 1187 (6th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>United States v. Swanson</i> , 360 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 315 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	17, 20

<i>United States v. Whaley</i> , No. 3:10-CR-169, 2012 WL 1193352 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 5, 2012).....	20
<i>United States v. Wolfswinkel</i> , 44 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 279 (1982).....	23, 26

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1028A.....	4, 21
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(c).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	1, 27, 30
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	1, 27
18 U.S.C. § 1344.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1344(1).....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1344(2).....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	1, 29
18 U.S.C. § 1708.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Act of Mar. 4, 1909, 35 Stat. 1088.....	28
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. 98-473, Title II, 98 Stat. 1976, 2147.....	27

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 29.....	4
-------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 445 F.3d 634 (2006) (No. 06-71, 06-79), 2006 WL 3016309.....	22
---	----

Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 59 Fed. Appx. 765 (6th Cir. 2003) (No. 03-304), 2003 WL 22471180	22
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>United States v. Whitmore</i> , 35 Fed. Appx. 307 (9th Cir. 2002) (No. 02-126), 2002 WL 32134864	22
Committee on Pattern Jury Instructions, Fifth Circuit, <i>Pattern Jury Instructions</i> (<i>Criminal Cases</i>) (2012)	11
James C. Duff, Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, 2010 Annual Report of the Director: Judicial Business of the United States Courts (2011)	19
<i>Financial Bribery and Fraud Amendments Act</i> <i>of 1984 and Parts E, F, and G of Title XI of S.</i> <i>1762, Comprehensive Crime Control Act of</i> <i>1984: Hearing on H.R. 5405 Before the</i> <i>Subcomm. on Criminal Justice of the H.</i> <i>Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 98th Cong. 12 (1984)	24
H.R. Rep. No. 98-901 (1984)	24
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983)	24
United States Court of Appeals, Third Circuit, <i>Model Criminal Jury Instructions</i> (Dec. 2012)	11
